

## OFFICE OF THE **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION** JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).121/2014

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Revenue & Disaster Management Department

Govt. of Assam

Date of hearing : 25.5.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Appeal heard by

## ORDER

25.5.2016

The petitioner Shri Dulal Bora is absent. Nor is any authorized representative as was allowed vide this Commission's order dtd 23.5.16 present. The Public Authority is represented by Mrs. Mayuri Chetia ACS, Deputy Secretary & SPIO of Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Assam. The Second Appeal petition dtd 17.10.13 of the petitioner Shri Dulal Bora is taken up for ex-parte hearing.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner vide his RTI petition dtd 6.7.13 wanted names and designations of all the employees including officers, ministerial staff and Grade IV staff working in the Revenue Department, Govt. of Assam as on 6.7.13, including their date of joining in the Department.

From perusal of the case records and from oral deposition of the SPIO it appears that the sought for information has not yet been furnished to the petitioner.

This Commission observes that under section 4 (b) (ix) of the RTI Act, 2005, the Directory of its officers and employees are supposed to be maintained and proactively disclosed by the Public Authority.

This Commission, therefore, directs the Revenue & Disaster management Department to comply with the above mentioned provision of the RTI Act and furnish the required information to the petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

The Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Assam is further directed to maintain and periodically update the directory of its officers and employees on a regular basis as is required under the above mentioned provision of the RTI Act.

With the above order, the Second Appeal petition dtd 17.10.13 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).121/2014/8-A

Dtd. 25.5.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Dispur, Guwahati -6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Deputy Secretary & SPIO of Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Dulal Bora, Kaindhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Guard File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission